

Tim Hollinger, MPH, Health Commissioner 28 Executive Drive, Norwalk, OH 44857 Ph: (419) 668-1652 Main Fax: (419 668-5423 Environmental Fax: (419) 660-0129 Email: information@huroncohealth.com

## Resolution 2024-116 An Emergency Resolution to amend Food Service Operation and Retail Food Establishment service fee and license charges schedule

November 7, 2024

- The Board of Health of Huron County Public Health, Huron County, Ohio met at a regular meeting of the Board, on November 7th, 2024, at 1:00 p.m.; whereupon the following was placed in consideration on the regular agenda of the Board:
- **WHEREAS**, the Board of Health of Huron County Public Health, to properly implement and administer chapters 3701-21, 3717-1, and 901:3-4 of the Ohio Administrative Code, amends two (2) license charge categories to the District portion of the service fee and license charge schedule established in Resolution 2024-85; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Board of Health of Huron County Public Health has the authority and requirement to determine and adopt an appropriate fee/charge for food safety per Chapters 3701-21 and 901:3-4 of the Ohio Administrative Code; and
- WHEREAS, due to a recent change in the Ohio Department of Health and Ohio Department of Agriculture cost analysis forms, Huron County Public Health is requesting a motion to temporarily suspend the normal three readings to amend the service fee and license charges schedule in Resolution 2024-85 pursuant to ORC 3709.09 (C) as an emergency measure.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Huron County Board of Health amends the "Level 1 <25,000 sq ft" and "Temporary" license charges in Section I pursuant to 3709.09 (C) as an emergency measure. The Board's decision to use emergency legislation is based on a requirement within the law that is being implemented while maintaining the immediate preservation of the public's peace, health, and safety within the Huron County Public Health District.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** the District portion of the new fees/charges shall go into effect on January 1, 2025 and will be subsequently evaluated and voted upon again after three readings and a public hearing. An electronic copy of Resolution 2024-116 will be maintained at the District's office for proper record keeping and reporting purposes.

## Section I:

Food Safety Program	2025 Local License Charges
Level 1 <25,000 sq ft	\$273.80
Temporary	\$151.02

		ive January 1, 2025 was made by seconded Resolution 2024-116.	
Jeremy Loose, President		Jessica Khaledi	_
Dr. Amy Browne, DO		Greg Polachek	_
Sara Smith, RPh		Krista Sowers, RRT, RCP	_
Kenneth Tkach		Randolph Bacon	_
Kimberly Stults, RN		Timothy Hollinger, MPH, Secretary	
	<u>CERT</u>	<u>IFICATION</u>	
-	-	County Board of Health, Huron County, Ohio, that ones and NAY votes the aforesaid Resolution 2024	
		Timothy Hollinger, MPH, Secretary	